RESOLUTION NO. 2008-259

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AMENDING THE 2008-13 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BY APPROVING THE ALLOCATION OF \$158,194 OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDING FOR THE CURB, GUTTER AND SIDEWALK REPAIR PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2008, City Council adopted a resolution which approved the City of Elk Grove Consolidated Plan and the 2008-09 Action Plan for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding; and

WHEREAS, under the approved Action Plan, funding has been allocated to public facility improvements and appropriated in the Fiscal Year 2008-09 budget; and

WHEREAS, staff has identified the use of funds for improvements that will benefit the community within the CDBG Target Areas of low- and moderate- income persons; and

WHEREAS, CDBG funds would be used for improving curb ramps and sidewalks for better accessibility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby amends the 2008-13 Capital Improvement Program by approving the allocation of \$158,194 of Community Development Block Grant funding for the Curb, Gutter and Sidewalk Repair Program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of December 2008.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-259

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on December 10, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis, Hume, Cooper, Scherman, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California